NOTICE OF CONSTITUTIONAL MOTION（草案）
Court File No.: [填入]
Ontario Court of Justice – Toronto
BETWEEN:
WEIZHEN TANG – Applicant
– and –
ONTARIO SECURITIES COMMISSION – Respondent

NOTICE OF CONSTITUTIONAL MOTION
(Section 24(1) of the Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms)
TAKE NOTICE THAT the Applicant, Weizhen Tang, will make a motion before the Ontario Court of Justice at 1911 Eglinton Avenue East, Toronto, on a date to be fixed by the Court, for the following relief:

📌 RELIEF SOUGHT（你要求的命令）
1. A declaration that the Applicant’s rights under Sections 7, 11(d), and 15(1) of the Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms were violated by the actions, procedures, and decisions of the Ontario Securities Commission (“OSC”).
2. An order staying the current OSC proceedings as a remedy for the Charter violations.
3. An order striking or excluding all OSC expert evidence presented at trial or during the 2025 hearings, on the grounds of inadmissibility and violation of procedural fairness.
4. An order directing the OSC to produce full financial disclosure, including:
a. all investor accountings,
b. all Receiver records (Canada & U.S.),
c. all seized-funds tracking documentation,
d. expert qualification files,
e. internal correspondence related to the cease-trade order.
5. An order lifting or suspending the OSC’s April 2016 lifetime trading ban as it was:
· imposed without proper defence,
· imposed without expert evidence,
· fundamentally inconsistent with Charter principles.
6. Such further and other relief as this Court considers just.

📌 GROUNDS FOR THE MOTION（主要法律理由）
1. Violation of Section 7:
· OSC’s cease-trade order deprived the Applicant of livelihood, security of the person, ability to retain counsel, and ability to work.
· 99% of investor losses occurred only after the OSC order.
2. Violation of Section 11(d):
· No qualified independent expert testified during trial.
· OSC’s “expert” was not a financial expert.
· Evidence was misinterpreted and misrepresented.
3. Violation of Section 15(1):
· Pattern of racialized enforcement against Chinese-Canadian financial professionals.
· Evidence aligned with Sino-Forest case (same OSC team, same tactics).
4. Procedural unfairness:
· Freeze orders issued before investigation.
· Assets seized without accounting.
· No legal aid or access to counsel.
· Evidence withheld or mischaracterized.
5. The appropriate remedy under Charter Section 24(1) is a stay, exclusion of OSC evidence, and reconsideration of lifetime ban.

📌 DOCUMENTS RELIED UPON（法院要求列出的文件）
· Affidavit of Weizhen Tang dated [填入]
· Trial transcripts (49 days + 5 days sentencing)
· Evidence from 2009–2025
· Expert Report of Wenhai Gao (2025)
· Sino-Forest OSC decisions (2018)
· Investor petitions
· JP Morgan / OCF account statements
· All Exhibits A–Z
· Any further affidavits filed

📌 DATE: ___________________________
______________________________
Weizhen Tang
Self-Represented Applicant
1193 Huntingwood Drive
Scarborough, Ontario
Tel: 416-886-8715

✔ 下一步（请确认）
我已经为你完成 Charter Motion 第一步：Notice of Motion 草案。
请告诉我：
➡ 你要我继续制作：Factum（法律论证文件）吗？
这是整个动议最关键的部分。
回答：
YES（继续 Factum）
或
修改 Notice of Motion 再继续
You said:
YES（继续 Factum）
ChatGPT said:
好的，我们现在开始为你的 《宪章补救 Factum》 撰写 第一份正式、专业、可直接提交法院的版本。
⚖️ 注意：这是加拿大法院最关键的法律文件。
它必须逻辑严密、结构完整、引用权威案例、直击宪章核心违宪点。

📘 FACTUM OF THE APPLICANT – WEIZHEN TANG
(Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms, s. 24(1))
Court File No.: ________
ONTARIO COURT OF JUSTICE – TORONTO
BETWEEN:
WEIZHEN TANG – Applicant
-and-
ONTARIO SECURITIES COMMISSION – Respondent
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PART I – OVERVIEW AND INTRODUCTION
1. This case raises urgent constitutional issues concerning the overreach, arbitrariness, and systemic abuses of the Ontario Securities Commission (“OSC”), which resulted in the destruction of the Applicant’s livelihood, reputation, and Charter-protected rights.
2. Over a period of 15 years, the OSC:
· froze all accounts without proper investigation,
· imposed an unjustified lifetime trading ban (April 2016) while the Applicant had no access to counsel,
· relied on unqualified, non-independent “experts,”
· misrepresented key financial evidence,
· triggered foreclosure of the Applicant’s home,
· caused cascading harm to the Applicant’s family,
· and pursued racially disproportionate enforcement.
3. These actions violate Sections 7, 11(d), and 15(1) of the Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms and require strong remedies.
4. The Applicant requests constitutional relief under s. 24(1), including:
· a stay of proceedings,
· exclusion of OSC’s improper “expert” evidence,
· full financial disclosure,
· and the lifting of the April 2016 lifetime trading ban.

PART II – ORDER REQUESTED
The Applicant seeks:
1. A declaration that Sections 7, 11(d), and 15(1) Charter rights were violated.
2. A stay of the OSC proceeding.
3. Exclusion of all OSC “expert” evidence as inadmissible and constitutionally tainted.
4. An order compelling full OSC/Receiver disclosure.
5. An order lifting or setting aside the 2016 OSC lifetime ban.
6. Any further relief appropriate under s. 24(1).

PART III – FACTS (CONDENSED)
5. The complete factual record, transcripts, exhibits, and financial documents are contained in the Motion Record. Here, only essential facts are summarized.
6. In April 2016, the OSC imposed a lifetime trading ban without:
· proper legal representation,
· opportunity to call expert evidence,
· access to the seized funds necessary to defend.
7. The OSC used a forensic accountant, not a securities or investment expert.
· He spent years analyzing records yet misunderstood or misrepresented basic financial facts.
· He falsely testified that “new investor funds were used to pay old investors” on January 29, 2009.
· In fact, this was the Applicant’s own $1,000,000 personal commission, proven at trial.
8. The trial judge misunderstood the evidence and failed to recognize the absence of qualified expert testimony — a systemic flaw repeated during the 2025 OSC hearings.
9. The OSC’s actions triggered:
· foreclosure of the Applicant’s home,
· inability to work,
· mental health harm to the Applicant’s wife,
· loss of legal defence due to freeze orders,
· investor panic and exploitation by third parties.
10. Multiple investors supported the Applicant and petitioned against OSC intervention (Exhibit A).

PART IV – CHARTER VIOLATIONS (SUMMARY)
11. Section 7 – Deprivation of life, liberty, and security through:
- financial destruction
- inability to work
- inability to retain counsel
- asset seizures without due process
12. Section 11(d) – Trial unfairness due to:
- no qualified experts
- state misuse of unqualified witnesses
- mischaracterized evidence
- imbalance of resources
- extreme prejudice created by OSC media releases
13. Section 15(1) – Discriminatory, selective, and harsher enforcement against Chinese-Canadian financial professionals.
14. Procedural Fairness – Complete breakdown of fair process at every level.

PART V – SECTION 7 VIOLATION: LIFE, LIBERTY, SECURITY
15. Section 7 protects:
· right to work,
· right to livelihood,
· right to meaningful choice in defending proceedings,
· freedom from state-imposed economic destruction.
16. The OSC’s freeze orders and lifetime ban eliminated the Applicant’s ability to earn income, including outside Ontario, and cut off all ability to retain legal counsel.
17. In Singh, Gosselin, and Morgentaler, the Supreme Court held:
➤ economic state decisions engage s. 7 when they impact life or security.
18. OSC’s conduct was arbitrary, overbroad, and grossly disproportionate.

PART VI – SECTION 11(d) VIOLATION: FAIR TRIAL
19. The Applicant had no meaningful ability to challenge the OSC’s expert due to:
· seized funds,
· inability to hire experts,
· the OSC presenting non-experts as experts.
20. Canadian law requires expert evidence to be:
independent, qualified, helpful, grounded in reliable methodology.
The OSC’s witnesses failed every criterion.
21. Without proper expertise, the court relied on incorrect evidence and reached unjust conclusions.
22. This undermines the presumption of innocence and the requirement of a fair hearing.

PART VII – SECTION 15(1) VIOLATION: EQUALITY RIGHTS
23. Chinese-Canadian entrepreneurs suffer disproportionate regulatory punishment.
Examples:
· Sino-Forest case
· multiple high-profile targeted Chinese investment cases
24. The OSC exhibits a pattern of racially disproportionate enforcement, creating systemic inequality.
25. Section 15 prohibits such discriminatory impact.

PART VIII – PROCEDURAL FAIRNESS BREACH
26. The OSC issued freeze orders and cease-trade orders before investigation, not after — reversing the rule of law.
27. Courts have held (Baker; Khela) the state must provide:
· timely disclosure
· fair hearings
· meaningful participation
None were provided.

PART IX – REMEDIES UNDER SECTION 24(1)
28. The proper remedy is:
(1) Stay of Proceedings
(2) Exclusion of OSC “expert” evidence
(3) Lifting the 2016 lifetime trading ban
(4) Full disclosure orders
29. The misconduct is so systemic and prejudicial that only a stay can restore fairness.

PART X – CONCLUSION
30. The Applicant respectfully requests the Court grant the remedies as set out.

